Intel - EPM9560RI240-20 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - CPLDs (Complex
Programmable Logic Devices)
Embedded - CPLDs, or Complex Programmable Logic
Devices, are highly versatile digital logic devices used in
electronic systems. These programmable components are
designed to perform complex logical operations and can

platforms have difficulties supporting an adaptive algorithm, Altera
offers devices tested with a constant algorithm. Devices tested to the
constant algorithm have an “F” suffix in the ordering code.
MAX 9000 Programmable Logic Device Family Data Sheet
24 Altera Corporation
The instruction register length for MAX 9000 devices is 10 bits. EPM9320A
and EPM9560A devices support a 16-bit UESCODE register. Tables 11
and 12 show the boundary-scan register length and device IDCODE
information for MAX 9000 devices.
Notes:
(1) The IDCODE’s least significant bit (LSB) is always 1.
(2) The most significant bit (MSB) is on the left.
(3) Although the EPM9320A and EPM9560A devices support the IDCODE instruction,
the EPM9320 and EPM9560 devices do not.
Figure 11 shows the timing requirements for the JTAG signals.
Table 11. MAX 9000 Boundary-Scan Register Length
Device Boundary-Scan Register Length
EPM9320, EPM9320A 504
EPM9400 552
EPM9480 600
EPM9560, EPM9560A 648
Table 12. 32-Bit MAX 9000 Device IDCODE Note (1)
Device IDCODE (32 Bits)
Version